No. R-414. House concurrent resolution honoring Brattleboro Justice of the Peace Elliott C. Greenblott for his civic and community leadership.

(H.C.R.332)

Offered by: Representatives Burke of Brattleboro, Kornheiser of Brattleboro, and Toleno of Brattleboro

Offered by: Senators Balint and White

<u>Whereas</u>, Elliott Greenblott's teaching career served as a stepping stone to his leadership roles with the Windham County unit of the Vermont Retired Teachers Association, and

<u>Whereas</u>, as head of AARP Vermont's Fraud Fighter Program, Elliott Greenblott's public education presentations, newspaper columns, and volunteer-coordination efforts earned him the Andrus Community Service Award, the organization's highest honor, and

<u>Whereas</u>, in 1988, Elliott Greenblott was elected a Brattleboro Justice of the Peace, and the town's voters repeatedly returned him to the Board of Civil Authority, and he is now concluding his 32-year successful Board tenure, which included serving as its chair, now therefore be it

Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives:

That the General Assembly honors Brattleboro Justice of the Peace Elliott C. Greenblott for his civic and community leadership, and be it further

<u>Resolved</u>: That the Secretary of State be directed to send a copy of this resolution to Elliott Greenblott.